
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Information about Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that our sources have a low susceptibility to contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact Gholson Water Supply Corporation (254)829-2907.

Source Water Name	Type of Water	Report Status	Location
1 - PLANT 1 / WESLEY CHAPEL RD	PLANT 1 / WESLEY CHAPEL RD	GW	Y <u>Well#1/Plant 1 2630 ClaterPowell Rd</u>
2 - 5 MI N OF PLANT 1	5 MI N OF PLANT 1	GW	Y <u>Well#2/Plant 2 653 HCR 2200</u>
3 - 0.5 MI S OF PLANT 1	0.5 MI S OF PLANT 1	GW	Y <u>Well#3 1441 Wesley Chapel Rd</u>
4 - PLANT 3 / STANDPIPE	PLANT 3 / STANDPIPE	GW	Y <u>Well#4 Plant 3 1312 FM 1304</u>
5 - N OF PLANT 1	N OF PLANT 1	GW	Y <u>Well#5 3083 Clater Powell Rd</u>

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level(AL)	90 th Percentile	#Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	9/11/2019	1.3	1.3	0.0911	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

2020 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level or Average Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	3	3.2-3.2	No goal for the total.	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfectant.

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year'

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level or Average Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	8/22/2019	0.0495	0.049-0.0495	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge from drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2020	0.71	0.48-0.71	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate[measured as Nitrogen]	2020	0.06	0.05-0.06	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level(MRDL)	Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal(MRDLG)	Unit of Measure	Sources in drinking water
Chlorine Gas	2020	1.01	0.71-1.8	4.0	0.2-4.0	Mg/L	Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations

Public Notification Rule

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	09/26/2020	11/23/2020	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

**Monitoring Violations Annual Notice- Template 3-1B
IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER**

**Monitoring Requirements Not Met for:
Gholson WSC**

Our system failed to collect every required coliform sample. Although this incident was not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did (are doing) to correct the situation.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During March 2021-03/01/2021- 03/31/2021 we did not monitor or test for coliform bacteria and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of your drinking water during that time.

What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time. You may continue to drink the water. If a situation arises where the water is no longer safe to drink, we are required to notify you within 24 hours.

What is being done?

We collected every required coliform sample in April 2021 and are no longer in violation.

For more information, please contact Jamie Rager at (254)829-2907 or 12520 Gholson RD. Waco, TX 76705.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by GHOLSON WSC.

Public Water System ID#: TX1550028.

Date distributed: 06/24/2021